LARAMIE COUNTY CLERK BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM PROCESSING FORM

Ref # 140415-07

1. DATE OF PROPOSED ACTION: 17 March 2015

2. AGENDA ITEM: \square A ₁	opointments Bids/Purchas	ses Claims								
X Contracts/agreements/leases Grants Land Use: Variances/Board App/Plats										
Proclamations Public Hearings/Rules & Reg's Reports & Public Petitions										
Resolutions Othe	r	,								
3. DEPARTMENT: Sher	riff's									
APPLICANT: Morpho Trust USA AGENT: Capt Mike Sorenson										
4. DESCRIPTION: Consideration of a Maintenance Agreement Renewal for fingerprint machines in Booking area of Laramie County Detention Center										
Amount \$5,821.00	From: 6/1/2015	To: 03/31/2016								
5. DOCUMENTATION:	2 Originals and (4) four copies	RECEIVED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY BY THE DEPUTY LARAMIE COUNTY ATTORNEY								
Commissioner	Clerks Use Only: Signa	atures								
Woodhouse Thompson Humphrey Action Postponed/Tabled_	Gran	tt'y st Co Att'y ts Manager ide Agency								

THIRD ADDENDUM TO MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT between Laramie County and MorphoTrust USA, Incorporated

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM is made and entered into by and between Laramie County, 310 West 19th Street, Cheyenne Wyoming, 82001 (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and MorphoTrust USA, Inc., 5705 West Old Shakopee Road, Suite 100, Bloomington, MN 55437-3107 (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR"). The parties agree as follows:

I. PURPOSE AND TERM

The purpose of this Third Addendum is to renew the System Maintenance Terms and Conditions Agreement for use with U.S. End Users Customers for the 3800XCH-M95 (TP-3800XCH-ED) and the PRT-DUP-M95 (TP-PRT-DUP) and TP-3800XCH-ED (TP-PRINTER-PM) fingerprinting equipment at the Laramie County Sheriff's Department Complex, located at 1910 Pioneer Avenue, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001, which Agreement and Addendum were entered into between the parties in May 2012 (Contract No. 120515-06). This Third Addendum shall be effective until March 31, 2016, unless terminated pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

II. PAYMENT

COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for maintenance as set forth in the attached Maintenance Agreement Addendum Quotation, consisting of one (1) page, which is incorporated by reference herein. CONTRACTOR shall bill COUNTY by detailed invoice submitted to the Laramie County Clerk, Finance Office. Payments shall be in accordance with Wyo. Stat. § 16-6-602 (as amended). No payment shall be made before the last signature is affixed to this Second Addendum.

III. PREVIOUS AGREEMENT

All terms and conditions of the System Maintenance Terms and Conditions Agreement and Addendum between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR remain in full force and effect, except as modified in this Third Addendum, and are applicable hereto. That Agreement and Addendum are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

THIRD ADDENDUM TO MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT between Laramie County and MorphoTrust USA, Incorporated

Signature Page

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING By: Date Amber Ash, Chairman Laramie County Commissioners ATTEST: Date Debbye Lathrop, Laramie County Clerk **CONTRACTOR** NAME: Matthew Diederich Title: VP Customer Service This Agreement is effective the date of the last signature affixed to this page. REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY Date 3-5-(5

Bernard P. Haggerty, Deputy Laramie County Attorney



MorphoTrust USA 5705 W. Old Shakopee Road Suite 100 Bloomington, MN 55437-3107 USA Phone (800) 932-0890

FAX (952) 932-7181

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM QUOTATION

QUOTE ID: 8868

QUOTE DATE: 02/02/15

CUSTOMER ID: BD-1851

PRICE LIST: SL-LAWENF

COVERAGE

START DATE: 06/01/15

END DATE: 03/31/16

CHEYENNE, WY 82001

1910 PIONEER AVENUE

United States

BILL TO: LARAMIE COUNTY SHERIFF

COVERAGE TY	PE		DESCRIPT	LION		SERIA	L NUMBER	QTY	PRICE
					/F111/F 141/ 222/				
EQUIPMENT LO	CATION:		RIFF - 1910 PIONEER AVEN	IUE CHEY	'ENNE, WY 82001				
3800XCH- M95		ANNUAL 9/5 MAINTENA	NCE						
TP-3800X0	CH-ED					AA	V187000198	1	\$4,750.00
PRT- DUP- M95		ANNUAL 9/5 MAINTENA	NCE						
TP-PRT-DI	JP					NF	P-528	1	\$285.00
EQUIPMENT LO	EQUIPMENT LOCATION: LARAMIE COUNTY SHERIFF - 1910 PIONEER AVENUE CHEYENNE, WY 82001								
TP- 3800XCH- P	М	Preventive Maintenance							
TP- PRINT	ER- PM							3	\$786.00
							TOTAL:		\$5,821.00
PLEASE CHECK PREFERRED BILLING		ERRED BILLING:	☐ ANNUAL INVOICE	OR	☐ QUARTERLY INVOI	CE OR	□ MON	ITHLY INVO	ICE
NAME:	DIANE H	AUSER			PO NUMBER:	, (
TITLE:	Maintena	nce Contract Admin			SIGNATURE BY:	Michael	1 Jours	~	
PHONE:	(952) 979	9-8479			NAME(Print) / DATE	michael	of Sore	inson	3/5/15
FAX:	(952) 852	2-8747			TITLE:	CAPTAL			, ,
EMAIL:	DHauser	@morphotrust.com			A CORPORATION AND CONTRACT STATES AND A CONT		4715 /	(307) 633	3-4728
E					EMAIL:	- morgan & laranie County. cm			
The terms and conditions of MORPHOTRIST USA maintenance services agreement are hereby incorporated into this Addendum by reference. Please sign and date									

The terms and conditions of MORPHOTRUST USA maintenance services agreement are hereby incorporated into this Addendum by reference. Please sign and date this Maintenance Agreement Addendum. If a purchase order is required, please attach or include the purchase order number on this addendum. Some of the terms set out herein may differ from those in the buyer's purchase order and some may be new. Acceptance is conditional on the buyer's assent to the terms set out herein in lieu of those in the buyer's purchase order. Seller's failure to object to provisions contained in any communication from the buyer shall not be deemed a waiver of the provisions of this acceptance. Any changes in the terms contained herein must be specifically agreed to in writing by an officer of the seller before becoming binding on either seller or buyer.

AN INVOICE WILL BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF A SIGNED MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

Quote ID: 8868 Page: 1 of 1